

Case No. 02-2559

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Sixth Circuit

HOBART WARD ANDERSON, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

- against -

LLOYD E. SPEAR, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF SUGGESTION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

EDWARD B. FOLEY
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43210
(614) 292-4288

BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
J. J. Gass
Adam H. Morse
Deborah Goldberg
161 Avenue of the Americas, 12th
Floor
New York NY 10013
(212) 998-6730

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Panel Opinion Contradicts Two Other Circuits and a Prior Sixth Circuit Panel and Threatens the Validity of Countless Public Finance Systems Around the Country.....	4
II. The Panel Opinion Contradicts Unanimous Authority By Tying Kentucky’s Hands in Its Fight Against Corruption.	8
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 2004 FED App. 0025P (6th Cir.)	6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	6, 7
<i>Camp v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. 03AS05478 (Cal. Super. Ct. Sacramento County Jan. 27, 2003)	10
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Gov’t Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000)	5, 7
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	12
<i>Ferre v. State</i> , 478 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985)	9
<i>Gable v. Patton</i> , 142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998)	5, 6
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 124 S. Ct. 619, 660 (2003)	10
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996)	5, 7
<i>State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union</i> , 978 P.2d 597 (Alaska 1999)	9
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2191 (2003)	12

Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16–952.....8

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 11A.04510

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 121A.0304

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 6.74710

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 6.75110

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 6.78710

Mich. Comp. Laws § 169.269(8).....8

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163–278.678

Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.103(D)(1)8

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1).....7

Ky. R. Civ. P. 76.3713
